reasonable.  The Company has not attempted to allocate various costs and
expenses, including indirect factory-owned branch operating costs and selling,

Edgar Filing: WABASH NATIONAL CORP /DE - Form 10-K/A

71

general and administrative expenses to the pro-forma data as the costs are not
separately identifiable.  The Pro Forma Financial Statement does not purport to
represent what the Company's results of operations or financial condition would
actually have been had the transactions in fact occurred on such dates or to
project the Company's results of operations or financial condition for any
future period or date.

   60

   Wabash National Corporation
 Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003
   Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts

   Adjustments
   -----------------------
   Historical  Asset Sale  Refinancing  Pro Forma
   ----------  ----------  -----------  ---------

Net sales   $  887,940  $  (58,904) $   -  $ 829,036
Cost of sales   810,746   (48,639)   -   762,107
Loss on asset impairment   28,500   (28,500)   -   -
   ----------  ----------  -----------  ---------
Gross profit   48,694   18,235   -   66,929

General and administrative expenses   37,383   (1,498)   (1,576)   34,309
Selling expenses   20,333   (1,920)   -   18,413
   ----------  ----------  -----------  ---------
Income (loss) from operations   (9,022)   21,653   1,576   14,207

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense   (30,162)   1,745   13,663   (14,754)
   Trade receivable facility costs   (1,022)   -   1,022   -
   Foreign exchange gains and losses, net   5,291   -   5,291
   Loss on debt extinguishment   (19,840)   -   18,940   (900)
   Other, net   (2,472)   853   (1,619)
   ----------  ----------  -----------  ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes   (57,227)   24,251   35,201   2,225

Income tax (benefit) expense   -   -   -   -
   ----------  ----------  -----------  ---------
Net income (loss)   (57,227)   24,251   35,201   2,225

Preferred stock dividends   1,053   1,053
   ----------  ----------  -----------  ---------
Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders  $  (58,280) $   24,251  $   35,201  $   1,172
   ==========  ==========  ===========  =========
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share   $   (2.26)   $   0.05
   ==========   =========

Weighted average shares outstanding   25,778   25,778
   ==========   =========

ITEM 9--CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

   None